COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON I —

A-95642 ' MAR 19

The Honorable MAR 1 9 1642

The Secretary of the Nuvy,
¥y dear ¥r. Knox:

mtion by reprasentatives of thie o_ffico of the ascounts
and records of H, 4, Hason, Comdr. (5C), USN, 127 Naval Adr Station,
~onset Point, R.I., br:lng out a motter to which it is thought |
advisgble to invite your attention, snd which is repgorted subetaon-
tially ss followsi

The cafotsria at the Navel Alr 3tatlon, Ouonset Foint,
Rele, ix operated ss a concession by Crotty Brothers, Rhode
Ieland, Inc. (home office, Boston, lMass,), under en agreement
dated Angust 29, 1941, and running for a period of 5 yesrs.
The contract provides for payments by Crotty of A peroent
gross recelpts, exampiing therefrom milk, cipgars, cigarettes,
and tobaccos. 1 further provislon specifies that the sen-
tract 1s subject to cansallation by either party teo it upon
notlice of 60 days of such intent.

Under date of September 16, 1942, the agreement wae
modified, by a duly sxecuted supplemental agreement to the
extent only that the 4 percent was reduced to 2 percent.

Crotty furniehes duplicate deposit slips {Union Trust
Corpany, Zest Greenwieh, R,I.) covering the total of dally
receipty; these are verified by the Cafeteria Commdttes
headed by Lalcolm Farmer, Lt. {jg),USKR,as Chairman of the
Cogrmmittes and Treasurer of the Fund.

The commiseion 1s referred to as "Rental Commisaion”,
it being in 1den of rental of the cafeteria bmllding and the
Navy-omned galley aquipment (ecuipment of the type considered
as being permanent installations}.

The redords of the Cafeterda Comaittee showm Lhat the
comalssiens recelved, based upon 4 percent gZross recedpts,
amounted to $7,681,82, and at_2 percent, to 3666.49, or a
total of $8,348.11 through Ootobar 31, 1942,

Al rentsl comadesion receijts nre deposited by Lt.
" Farmer, in the Unieon Trust Company, Zast Greeswich, R.I.,




———

-2-

to the credit of the *Cafeteria Fund, U.3, Naval Adr

Station, Zuonset Polnt, R.I." HNo disbursemants may be

made of such funda without the prior approval of the camamand-
ing officer of the stution.

mestioned a5 to the cause for modifying the originsl
contract, Lt. Farmer etated that Crotty Brothers, Inc.,, wus
required to serve food of good quality and in reasonshle
portions; that the Cafeteria Committeo handled complaints
of civiliane mith respect to quality end guentity and
undertook to improve conditionaj that es a result, Crotty
Brothers, Ino., vomplained that it was making no monay and
that ons of three things would have to be done: (a) Raduce
the eoamission on gross receipts to 2 percent; (b) permit
the sale of food of a lower guality) or (s) tho 60-day
notioe alause would be invoked., After many discussicns
{acoording to Lt. Famer) it wes decided that a redunotion in
comisaion would best asrve the interests of the atation.

Of the $8,348.31 slready received and dsposited as rental
ooammlasiona, tLhere have basn cxpended $3,693.79, as follows:

Joint, Christmas Party (194l) for the
children of the civilian smployees of
the station §67.92

Athletic emipmant:
Assembly and repzir ship  $208.00

Public worke department 155,%

Supply departnent 118,45

Baseball teams A4%.50  918.4%
Vreaths for decesssd civilien :

snployess 30.00

Awards for beneficial suggestions
by civillan employess looking
to greater officiency in their

“ﬂ' m. ‘ l2ow
War Bond Honor pennants, during

drive 75.@
United War Fund drive—donation 300.00
Award of war bond to employee

) the greatest awount of

bonds (the employee donsted the

bond to Havy Hellef) 18.75
Purniture for employees' rest '

R 68,99 - : R
Difference betwsen mesls sold .
(about once each week) to _
saployees at cost and the regular i

price cherged by Crotty 2,202.72

Q9279 R




’ - - e e A e e —

L

-3 -

1t. Farmer axplained that it was absclutely esaentlial that
a cafeteria be gperated for civilians ca the stationj that
it meant elthsr a concession or that the Kevy operate 1%;
that it seemed desirsble to grant s concessior opersted on a
camalssion rather than a etraight rental basis in order to
retain supervisory direction as o quality and quantity of,
and prices charged for, food. He stated further that the
aim had bsen for the Navy to not profit at the expense of
the eivilians patronizing the cafeteris; hence the disburse-
ments were made in a manner to return the profits to the
civilians by expenditures made in the interest of thelr
morale. The "meal~at-cost” plan was insugurated and about
one day each wegk the concessionairs (Crotty) sets a cost
firure on & glven type of meal; subsequently, Crotty ias
reimbursed by the Cafeteria Committee for the difference be-
twoan the price charged and the regular sellinz price-~the
usual difference is 15 cents or 20 cants per meal.

1t. Farmer was asked aa to the proposed dispositiom of
the balance on hand of $4,654.52 (Qifference between totals
of receipts and disbtursenents as of Decamber 15, 1942). His
reply was to the effect thet the commanding officer (and
the Cafeteria Committee) had in mind poseible replacemente
of gallay ecquipment, which had done duty 24 hours a day
during the first year's operation of the cafeteria.

A oareful study of naval regulations falled to disclose
any mthority for making dispoaltion of funds a3 has bean
done, nor cowld Lt, Farmer cite any suthority cther than a
lotter from the Assistant Secretary of the Havy, "SUNTD-
1=-KBrd/27~23601-66", dated April 30, 1923, "Subject: Proposed
standard erganizetion of lunch-réoms or cafeterlas at Nawy
Yarde or MHaval Stations®, A careful perusal disclosed that
such directive hsd referance only to employee-owned and
operated oafeterias, stc., and did not take into consideratilon
concsesions or rental of bulldings to private firma,

Bids on the contession were solicited, by letter, of
several chain regtsurant operators. Representatives of four
looked tha plant ower and submitted proposals. The ceptain
of the station examined the propoaals and data respecting
responeibility, experience, sta,, end accepted Crottyls
offer. The contract hed not been forwarded to the Ganeral
Acconnting Office as it was believed no publiec funds were
concerned,

In accordance with the requirements of sedtion 3743, devised
Statutas, as amended (U.5.C. 41120), the originsl contrsct and all

amsndmenta should be promptly forwarded here, together with the




et e — e -

-‘-

related solieitations and proposala, for consideration of adver-
tising and other requiremsnts,

While the oontract provides thet costs of heat, fuel, light,
and power are to bs borne by the concessicnalre, it appears that
the cafeteria is operated in e Governmont building on the reserva~
tion of the air statlon, and that ite equipment was paid for from
appropristed funds of the United States,

The consideration for reducing the percentage of gross receipts
to be pald to the United Jtates, from 4 to 2 pereent, as set fort:
in the supplemental sgreemont of September 16, 1942, appears to
be the mutual promises of the parties tiaereto, the adequacy of
which is not apparent in view of the fact that agents and officars
of the Covermment have no suthority to walve contractuel prights of
the United States, or to modify exdsting contracts if such aodi-
fication wlll be prejudicial to the United States., 5Ses 5 Comp.
Gen, 605.

I @a unable to find any statutory basls permitting the reten-
tion of revenues received by the Cafetoria Committee, nor the use
thereof to supplement other purposes (purchass of equipment) for
which Federal sppropristions are madse.

It is apprecisted that the cafeteria serves a very useful
purpose, and thera is certainly no dieposition on the part of
this office to objeet to it., However, in the a&moe of statutory
auﬁhority—permi&thzg—tho—depmnmt_(.the_ﬂavul Alr Statinﬁ_cdat,m' -




Comrittes) to retain the revenues wcruing therofrom, it mast
necessarily be held that the revenuce are required to be coversd
into the general fund of the Treasury es misosllaneous rescsipta,
under the provisions ef section 317, Revised Statutes (U.5.C.
311484). BSee alsc 7 Comp, Oen, 806,

| Sincerely youra,

gy . N B

Acting Comptroller General
. of the United 3tates




